

M.L. CASE NO 03 OF 2025
CNR-WBCS01-000226-2025
Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590.

Order no.09 dated 14.05.2025

Today is fixed for production of the accused persons and further hearing of the bail application dated 29.04.2025 filed on behalf of the accused person namely Chirag Kapoor @ Chintak Raj.

Accused person Yogesh Dua is produced before this Court in virtual mode.

Accused person Chirag Kapoor @ Chintak Raj is not produced before this Court from the J.C.

In this regard, one non-production report is received from the Superintendent Presidency Correctional Home vide No 5604/AB dated 13.05.2025.

Let it be kept with the record.

Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for the Enforcement Directorate as well as Ld. Advocate for the accused persons are present.

The bail petition filed on behalf of the accused person namely Chirag Kapoor @ Chintak Raj is taken up for further hearing.

Compliance report submitted by Department of Neuro Medicine, BIN, IPGME&R & SSKM Hospital, Kolkata be kept with the record.

Perused and considered.

Bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused Chirag Kapoor @ Chintak Raj only on the ground that the accused is suffering from brain stroke which is extremely serious in nature and he is in need of special treatment. It is also contended that petitioner requires specialized treatment which cannot be available in his present state of affairs.

Ld. Public Prosecutor for Enforcement Directorate opposes the bail prayer by filing written objection and categorically submits that medical issues of an accused may be considered for bail only when such medical issues cannot be attended at custody.

I have carefully perused the report submitted by the Neuro Medicine, BIN, IPGME&R & SSKM Hospital, Kolkata and it appears from the report that “ the patient became hemodynamically stable, symptomatically well and was discharged on 10.05.2025..... and now the patient is hemodynamically and symptomatically well than before, further follow up treatments could be done on OPD basis in Nephrology, Cardiology, General Medicine and Neurology OPD”.

From the medical report it is not evident that treatment offered to the patient was not adequate, he requires any further treatment by any particular medical Institute for which it is necessary to release the accused on interim bail on medical grounds.

Further more, it appears from the report that the patient Chirag Kapoor @ Chintak Raj is well then before.

Considering the facts and circumstances and the gravity of the offence, I am not inclined to allow the bail prayer of the accused person Chirag Kapoor @ Chintak Raj on medical ground/treatment.

Hence, the bail prayer stands **rejected**. However the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home is directed to provide adequate medical facilities as suggested by doctor of SSKM, hospital mentioned in the report and the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home is further directed to follow the following advice by doctors of Neuro Medicine, BIN, IPGME&R & SSKM Hospital, Kolkata :

- a. Continue antihypertensive medications - Clonidine (100mcg) TDS, Prazosin (5mg) BD, Cilnidipine (10mg) BD, Torsemide (10mg) OD, Metoprolol XL (50mg)
- b. Regular monitoring of BP
- c. Physiotherapy for left sided Hemiparesis
- d. Kidney biopsy may be considered for his renal dysfunctions and uncontrolled hypertension
- e. CT renal and cerebral vessels with or without cerebral DSA to be done to rule out any large vessels vacuities after taking opinion from radiologist and
- f. further follow up treatments could be done on OPD basis in Nephrology, Cardiology, General Medicine and Neurology OPD”.

In view of the above, the bail petition is disposed of.

Both the accused persons are remanded to J.C till 23.05.2025.

Fixing **23.05.2025** for production of the accused persons.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent Presidency Correctional Home for information and submit compliance report about the health of the accused person Chirag Kapoor @ Chintak Raj.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Complainant/ Enforcement Directorate through Ld. Special P.P. for information and necessary action.

D/C by me
Sd/-
Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Sd/-
Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta