

M. L. CASE NO.03 OF 2025
CNR NO.WBCS01-000226-2025

Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590

Order No.21 dated 14.08.2025

Today is fixed for hearing of the bail petition filed by accused Chirag Kapoor @ Chintak Raj and submission of report by the Medical Superintendent-cum Vice Principal, Calcutta Medical College & Hospital as well as the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home.

Ld. Counsel for the accused person and the Ld. Special P.P. of E.D. are present by filing hazira.

Received one medical report in respect of the accused person namely Yogesh Dua along with a medical report of Medical College Hospital in respect of the accused person namely Yogesh Dua and a forwarding letter from the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home vide letter no.9034/IMB dated 13.08.2025 in terms of order no.19 dated 04.08.2025 passed by this Court.

Perused the same and let those be kept with the record.

One written objection against the bail petition filed by accused Chirag Kapoor @ Chintak Raj has been filed on behalf of the Prosecution/E.D.

Let the same be kept with the record.

The bail application filed on behalf of the accused person namely **Chirag Kapoor alias Chintak Raj** is taken up for hearing together with the written objection filed today on behalf of the prosecution/E.D.

At this juncture, a petition has been filed on behalf of the accused person namely Chirag Kapoor alias Chintak Raj praying for an adjournment on the ground stated therein.

Heard both sides.

Prayer for an adjournment is considered and allowed.

A petition has been filed on behalf of the accused person namely **2) Yogesh Dua** praying for a direction upon the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home to allow to transfer the accused/petitioner to any multispecialty private hospital for treatment at his own cost on the ground stated therein.

Copy served.

Let the same be kept with the record.

Fix **20.08.2025** for hearing of the bail petition filed by accused Chirag Kapoor @ Chintak Raj together with the written objection dated 14.08.2025 filed on behalf of the prosecution/E.D.

To-date i.e. on **20.08.2025** for hearing of the petition dated 14.07.2025 filed on behalf of the accused person namely **Yogesh Dua**.

Let a copy of this order be given to the Ld. Advocate for the ED/complainant for information.

D/C by me.

Sd./-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Sd./-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

