

M. L. CASE NO.03 OF 2025
CNR NO.WBCS01-000226-2025

Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590

Order No. 24 dated 01.09.2025

1. Today is fixed for submission of report.
2. Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for the Enforcement Directorate as well as Ld. Advocate for the accused Yogesh Dua are present.
3. The Medical Board Report in respect of the accused Yogesh Dua is received from the Director, Institute of Post-Graduate Medical Education and Research, S.S.K.M. Hospital, Calcutta.
4. Perused the same and let it be kept with the record.
5. Another Report of Medical Board in respect of accused Chirag Kapoor @ Chintak Raj is received from the Director, Institute of Post-Graduate Medical Education and Research, S.S.K.M. Hospital, Calcutta.
6. Perused the same and let it be kept with the record.
7. A prayer for making necessary arrangement of accused Yogesh Dua as Indoor Patient at IPGME&R, SSKM, Hospital is received from the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home.
8. Perused the same and let it be kept with the record.
9. A compliance report with the order no. 23 dated 25.08.2025 passed by this Court is received from the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home.
10. Perused the same and let it be kept with the record.
11. Ld. Advocate for accused Yogesh Dua files a petition praying for allowing his own brother namely Navneet Dua to meet with him at the SSKM Hospital.
12. Now the petition is taken up for hearing.
13. Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for the Enforcement Directorate leaves the matter to the discretion of this Court.
14. Heard. Considered.
15. It appears from the record that this accused namely Yogesh Dua is in judicial custody but presently he is admitted at SSKM, Hospital due to his ailments.
16. Having considering the same and for the ends of justice, the prayer stands **allowed**.
17. The Director, Institute of Post-Graduate Medical Education and Research, S.S.K.M. Hospital, Calcutta is requested to allow Navneet Dua, son of Bharat Bhushan of C 02, LA City, Doonga, Kanswali, Kodari, P.O-Bidholi, Dist-Dehradun, Uttarakhand, 248007, the full brother of accused Yogesh Dua to meet with him at the SSKM, Hospital as per Rules and Regulations of the Hospital.
18. Let a copy of this order be sent to the Director, Institute of Post-Graduate Medical Education and Research, S.S.K.M. Hospital, Calcutta for information and necessary compliance.

19. Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for Enforcement Directorate files a petition praying for passing necessary order upon the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home to provide all medical reports of all the accused persons to the Enforcement Directorate's official e-mail ID i.e. adklzoi31-ed@gov.in.
20. Heard. Considered. The prayer is allowed for the purpose of effective investigation.
21. The Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home is directed to provide all medical reports of all the accused persons to the Enforcement Directorate's official e-mail ID i.e. adklzoi31-ed@gov.in.
22. Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent Presidency Correctional Home for compliance.
23. To date i.e. on 08.09.2025 for production of the accused persons.

D/C by me

Sd/-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Sd/-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta