

**ML Case no. 03 of 2025**  
**CNR-WBCS01-000226-2025**  
**Present: Sri Sukumar Ray**  
**J.O. CODE NO.WB00590**  
**Chief Judge,**  
**City Sessions Court, Calcutta**

**Order no. 47 dated 08.04.2026**

1. Today is fixed for production and hearing of the bail application dated 26.02.2026 filed on behalf of accused Yogesh Dua.
2. Today is also fixed for hearing of the petition dated 07.04.2026 filed on behalf of petitioner Puja Gulati.
3. Accused persons Chirag Kapoor @ Chintak Raj and Yogesh Dua are produced from J/C through audio-video electronic means.
4. Ld. Special Public Prosecutor representing the Enforcement Directorate is present.
5. Complainant is present by filing hazira.
6. Ld. Advocates for accused persons are present today.
7. Hazira is filed on behalf of petitioner Puja Gulati.
8. Now, the bail application dated 26.02.2026 filed on behalf of accused Yogesh Dua is taken up for hearing.
9. Ld. Advocate for accused Yogesh Dua has made submissions in part and filed a petition praying for time for further hearing of the bail application.
10. Heard. Considered. The prayer for time is allowed.
11. One application along with several documents has been filed on behalf of accuse Chirag Kapoor @ Chintak Raj praying for bail. Perused the same and let it be kept with the record.
12. Now, the petition dated 07.04.2026 filed on behalf of petitioner Puja Gulati is taken up for hearing.
13. Ld. Advocate for petitioner Puja Gulati has submitted that the her name does not appear in the FIR, investigation records, or charge sheet but a travel ban/LOC remains enforced against her which led to her detention at Indira Gandhi International Airport, Delhi, on 13.06.2025, causing grave prejudice and irreparable harm to her personal and professional life while curtailing her personal liberty and constitutional freedoms. He further submits that the petitioner requires travel abroad for personal purposes on an urgent basis and the ongoing restriction is unjust, arbitrary and violative.
14. Before proceeding further with this petition, the Court considers it appropriate to call for a report on the matter from the investigating agency.
15. Accordingly, the Investigating Officer is directed to submit a report in respect of the petition dated 07.04.2026 filed by Puja Gulati by the next date fixed positively.
16. Fix **17.04.2026** for production of accused persons, further hearing of the bail application dated 26.02.2026 filed on behalf of accused Yogesh Dua, submission of report by the Investigating Officer, further hearing of the petition dated 07.04.2026 filed by Puja Gulati, hearing of bail application dated 08.04.2026 filed by accused Chirag Kapoor @ Chintak Raj and written objection, if any, in the meantime.

17. Accused persons be remanded to J/C till 17.04.2026.

18. Let a copy of this order along with the copy of petition dated 07.04.2026 filed by Puja Gulati be sent to the Investigating Officer through the Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for information and necessary compliance positively.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.