

ML Case no. 03 of 2025
CNR-WBCS01-000226-2025
Present: Sri Sudipta Kumar De
J.O. CODE NO.WB01136
Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Order no. 47 dated 08.05.2026

The record is placed today on the strength of put up petition filed on behalf of accused Chiraag Kapoor @ Chintak Raj.

Ld. Advocate for accused Chiraag Kapoor @ Chintak Raj is present.

Ld. Special Public Prosecutor representing the Enforcement Directorate is also present.

Ld. Advocate for accused has filed a petition, along with several documents, stating that at the time of granting bail to accused Chiraag Kapoor @ Chintak Raj, this Court has been pleased to impose one of the conditions, i.e., "*the accused/petitioner shall deposit his passport, if any, before this Court within seven days from the date of this release, with liberty to seek its return strictly for the purpose of renewal along with supporting documents*". He further submits that he had a passport being no. S7838083 (File No. AC2061542978518) and the same has been impounded due to non-compliance of police verification and the same has been communicated by the passport authority to his e-mail. So, he prays for waiving the said condition.

Ld. Special Public Prosecutor prays for passing necessary order.

I have carefully perused the copy of e-mail, so furnished, received by accused Chiraag Kapoor @ Chintak Raj from the Regional Passport Office, 4, Brabourne Road, Kolkata.

It appears that the passport of accused has been impounded by the authority concerned.

In view of the facts and circumstances, I am inclined to allow the prayer of accused Chiraag Kapoor @ Chintak Raj.

Accordingly, the condition, i.e., "*the accused/petitioner shall deposit his passport, if any, before this Court within seven days from the date of this release, with liberty to seek its return strictly for the purpose of renewal along with supporting documents*", imposed upon accused Chiraag Kapoor @ Chintak Raj, vide order no. 45 dated 02.05.2026, is **waived**.

The other conditions remain unaltered.

To date, i.e., **12.05.2026** for production of accused persons.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Enforcement Directorate through the Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for information.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.